MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL / SUCCESSOR AGENCY / HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF STANTON JOINT REGULAR MEETING MARCH 10, 2020

1. CALL TO ORDER / CLOSED SESSION

The City Council / Housing Authority meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor / Chairman Shawver.

2. ROLL CALL

Present:

Council/Authority Member Ramirez, Council/Authority Member Taylor, Council/Authority Member Van, Mayor Pro Tem/Vice Chairperson

Warren, and Mayor/Chairman Shawyer.

Absent:

None.

Excused:

None.

3. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

None.

4. CLOSED SESSION

The members of the Stanton City Council/Stanton Housing Authority of the City of Stanton proceeded to closed session at 6:00 p.m. for discussion regarding:

4A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.9 (d) (2)

Number of Potential Cases: 1

4B. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6)

Title: City Manager

4C. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL-ANTICIPATED LITIGATION Initiation of litigation pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9 (d) (4)

Number of Potential Cases: 1

5. CALL TO ORDER / SUCCESSOR AGENCY / STANTON HOUSING AUTHORITY MEETING

The meetings were called to order at 6:34 p.m. by Chairman Shawver.

The City Attorney reported that the Stanton City Council met in closed session from 6:00 to 6:30 p.m.

The City Attorney reported that there was no reportable action.

6. ROLL CALL

Present:

Agency Member Ramirez, Agency Member Taylor, Agency Member

Van, Vice Chairperson Warren, and Chairman Shawver.

Absent:

None.

Excused:

None.

7. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Led by Mr. Doug Makino.

8. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS AND AWARDS

None.

9. CONSENT CALENDAR

Mayor Shawver requested to pull Item 9C from the Consent Calendar for separate discussion.

Motion/Second:

Ramirez/Warren

Motion unanimously carried by the following vote:

AYES: 5 (Ramirez, Shawver, Taylor, Van, and Warren)

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

CONSENT CALENDAR

9A. MOTION TO APPROVE THE READING BY TITLE OF ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. SAID ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS THAT APPEAR ON THE PUBLIC AGENDA SHALL BE READ BY TITLE ONLY AND FURTHER READING WAIVED

The City Council/Agency Board/Authority Board waived reading of Ordinances and Resolutions.

9B. APPROVAL OF WARRANTS

The City Council approved demand warrants dated February 20, 2020 and February 27, 2020, in the amount of \$10,687,486.02.

9C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

- 1. The City Council approved Minutes of Special Meeting February 25, 2020; and
- 2. The City Council/Agency/Authority Board approved Minutes of Regular Joint Meeting February 25, 2020.

9D. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2020-01 ADOPTING A LIST OF PROJECTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-21 FUNDED BY SB 1: THE ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017

To satisfy the accountability requirements of SB-1 Transportation Funding (2018-2019, Beall); the City must adopt a list of projects to be funded with SB-1 funds for FY 2020/21.

- 1. The City Council declared that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under Section 15378(b)(5) Organizational or administrative activities of governments that will not result in direct or indirect physical change in the environment; and
- 2. Approved Resolution No. 2020-01, adopting a list of projects to be funded by SB-1 in FY 2020/21.

9E. ACCEPTANCE OF THE SEWER CONDITION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STANTON, CALIFORNIA

The Sewer Condition Improvement Project has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications. The final construction cost for the project was \$289,238.14. The City Engineer, in his judgment, certifies that the work was satisfactorily completed as of March 10, 2020 and recommends that the City Council accept the completed work performed on this project.

The original construction contract cost for the Sewer Condition Improvement Project was for \$409,136.00. The 10% contingency was not required since change orders approved at staff level did not exceed the contract amount. The amount saved in this project was \$160,811.46.

- The City Council declared this project categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act, Class 1, and Section 15301c - Existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities; and
- 2. Accepted the completion of improvements for the Sewer Condition Improvement Project, as certified by the City Engineer, and affixed the date of March 10, 2020 as the date of completion of all work on this project; and
- 3. Approved the final construction contract amount of \$289,238.14 with Charles King Company; and
- Directed the City Clerk within ten (10) days from the date of acceptance to file the Notice of Completion with the County Recorder of the County of Orange; and
- 5. Directed City staff, upon expiration of Directs City staff, upon expiration of the thirty-five (35) days from the filing of the "Notice of Completion," to make the retention payment to Charles King Company in the amount of \$14,461.91.

9F. GENERAL PLAN ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2019

The attached General Plan Annual Progress Report for Calendar Year 2019 was prepared as required by State Law for City Council review. The City is required to create an annual report on the status and progress in implementing the housing element of its general plan using forms and definitions adopted by the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) on or before April 1 of each year.

- 1. The City Council declared that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under section 15061(b)(3) as the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment the activity is not subject to CEQA; and
- 2. Received and filed General Plan Annual Progress Report, and authorized submittal to the Governor's Office of Planning and Research and the State Housing and Community Development Department.

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

PUBLIC HEARINGS None.

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS None.

12. NEW BUSINESS None.

13. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS – PUBLIC None.

14. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS None.

15. MAYOR/CHAIRMAN/COUNCIL/AGENCY/AUTHORITY INITIATED BUSINESS

15A. COMMITTEE REPORTS/COUNCIL/AGENCY/AUTHORITY ANNOUNCEMENTS

- Mayor Pro Tem Warren reported on COVID-19 and requested that staff monitor upcoming events that could be effected or potentially cancelled.
- Council Member Van reported on the upcoming Teen Ambassador Program.
- Council Member Taylor reported on a scheduled ride-a-long with the Orange County Vector Control District.

15B. COUNCIL/AGENCY/AUTHORITY INITIATED ITEMS FOR A FUTURE COUNCIL MEETING

 Mayor Pro Tem Warren requested to agendize discussion regarding a review of parking rules and regulations for apartment complexes.

15C. COUNCIL/AGENCY/AUTHORITY INITIATED ITEMS FOR A FUTURE STUDY SESSION

None.

16. ITEMS FROM CITY ATTORNEY/AGENCY COUNSEL/AUTHORITY COUNSEL
None.

17. ITEMS FROM CITY MANAGER/EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

None.

17A. ORANGE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY

At this time the Orange County Fire Authority will provide the City Council with an update on their current operations.

- Fire Division Chief Jeff Hoey provided the City Council with an update on their current operations.
- **18. ADJOURNMENT** Motion/Second: Shawver/ Motion carried at 6:40 p.m.

MAYOR/CHAIRMAI

ATTEST:

CITY CLERKISECRETARY